At all times material and relevant, each Defendant conducted business 

in the state of Florida and did in fact market, distribute, and supply Kratom products 

to consumers within the state of Florida, including Krystal Talavera.  

III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

10. This action is for damages in excess of seventy-five thousand dollars 

($75,000.00), exclusive of interest, costs, attorneys’ fees, and declaratory relief. 28 

U.S.C. § 1332(a). 

11. The U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida has subject 

matter jurisdiction over this case because it satisfies the requirements of 28 U.S.C §